equal in authority to the Holy Scriptures, since they contain the genuine Holy 
Tradition. Together with the Holy Scriptures, they constitute the two equally 
authoritative and balanced sources of Orthodox Faith.

This Sunday, the seventh after Pascha, is dedicated to the solemn commemoration 
of the Three Hundred and Eighteen (318) Holy Fathers of the Church who took part 
in the First Ecumenical Council in Nicaea of Bithynia. This is so because the God-
bearing Fathers of the Church are the successors of the Holy Apostles and disciples 
of our Lord Jesus Christ.

To these Holy Apostles and His disciples, Jesus revealed the name of God His